
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be held 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 5th December 2019 at 7.00 pm 
for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 3rd October 
2019 (copy attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS – 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS – 

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICES OF MOTION – 

(1) Highways Responsibilities - 

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr A.K. 
Chowdhury pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“This Council recognises that the standard of highways in this Borough is crucially 
important to local people. 

The current response and priority given to Rushmoor has been problematical since 
agency agreements with Hampshire CC have been amended over the years.

We believe that it’s essential for the good of our residents that we take back some 
control of our own highways’ issues.

We call on those responsible in Hampshire and Rushmoor to enter into negotiations 
to allow this Council to take back more control of highways in Rushmoor, with 
Hampshire delegating the necessary resources through a revised agency 
arrangement.”

(2) Heathrow Southern Railway – 

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr J.B. 
Canty pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“This Council endorses Heathrow Southern Railway's proposal as its preferred 
option for a Southern Rail Link from Heathrow Airport to Farnborough, noting the 
potential benefit to the Borough of Rushmoor from: 

 More sustainable transport choices and reduced environmental impacts;
 More convenient, quicker journeys for local residents to Heathrow and Central 

London;
 Stronger links for businesses that can encourage economic growth and inward 

investment in Rushmoor.

Additionally, this Council will write to the Department of Transport to request a 
timescale for a decision to be made on an operator for a Southern Rail Link.”

5. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET – 

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note. 

6. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 9 - 30)

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached):

Cabinet 15th October 2019
12th November 2019



Committees
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 23rd September 2019
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 16th October 2019
Development Management 6th November 2019

7. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 31 - 44)

To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached):

Policy and Project Advisory Board 25th September 2019
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24th October 2019
Policy and Project Advisory Board 20th November 2019

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 27th November 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 at 7.00 pm.

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Chairman))

Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr Sophia Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr L. Jeffers Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr J.H. Marsh Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr B.A. Thomas
Cllr Jacqui Vosper Cllr J.E. Woolley

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of The Deputy Mayor (Cllr 
P.F. Rust), Cllr M.S. Choudhary, Cllr R.M. Cooper, Cllr Veronica Graham-Green, Cllr 
Mara Makunura, Cllr Marina Munro, Cllr K.H. Muschamp and Cllr M.J. Tennant.

Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, Revd. Steve Stewart, led the 
meeting in prayers.

22. MINUTES

It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr. P.G. Taylor and

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 25th 
July, 2019 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record.

23. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

(1) The Mayor welcomed Cllr Thomas Mitchell to his first Council meeting following 
the recent St. Mark’s Ward by-election.

(2) The Mayor reported that Merchant Navy Day had been marked at the Council 
Offices on 3rd September, 2019 with a short service led by the Mayor’s 
Chaplain, followed by the hoisting of the Red Ensign.  The event had also been 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



attended by representatives of the Merchant Navy, Sea Cadets, Royal British 
Legion and Councillors.

(3) The Mayor announced that her Charity Committee was organising a Charity 
Race Night to be held at the Council Offices on 25th October, 2019.  All were 
welcome to attend.

(4) The Mayor reported that her Charity Golf Day had had to be postponed and 
that it would now be held on Friday, 3rd April, 2020 at the Army Golf Club.

(5) The Mayor advised Members that she had attended the presentation of the 
Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service to Parity for Disability by the Lord-
Lieutenant of Hampshire on 16th September, 2019.  She had been pleased to 
see the charity’s dedicated volunteers being recognised for their work in 
supporting the services for people with multiple disabilities.

(6) The Mayor reported that she had had the privilege and pleasure to be part of 
the official civic party from Rushmoor to visit
[...]
en a teacher who specialised in the educational 
support of families with autistic children.   Sue had mentored a teenage mother at 

Page 2



The Source Young People’s Charity; was a member of the Aldershot Town Centre 
Pastoral Team; volunteered for the Mustard Seed Autism Trust based at Frimhurst 
Family House; and, was a member of the Fit Lives Team that provided community 
support at Farnborough Leisure Centre to both the staff and users.   It was also 
noted that, through St. Peter’s Church in Farnborough, Sue supported a family with a 
severely disabled young girl; was on the team that provided a fortnightly lunch club 
for older people; was on the team that provided ‘Holiday at Home’ – a termly day 
event of food and entertainment for those who were too infirm to go away on holiday 
and Sue was also a Deputy Churchwarden and had been authorised as a Pastoral 
Assistant by the Guildford Diocese.

The Mayor stated that Stella and Sue had given an incredible amount of time to the 
community over the past 20 years or more and were both very worthy recipients of 
the Rushmoor Community Award 2019.  

The Mayor then called them forward to receive their Award and certificate.

25. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

The Mayor reported that one urgent question had been submitted by Cllr. A.R. 
Newell under Standing Order 8 (3).  

Cllr. Newell asked the Leader of the Council a question regarding what reassurances 
could be offered to residents that the Council was working hard to ensure mitigation 
for the proposed Esso Southampton to London Pipeline Project that passed through 
Queen Elizabeth Park and play area in Farnborough.  

In response, Cllr. D.E. Clifford stated that the proposed project would be dealt with 
by the Planning Inspectorate and that the Council was a consultee only and not 
responsible for making any decision on the Pipeline Project.  The Council had voiced 
concerns about the pipeline which went through both Queen Elizabeth Park and 
Southwood Country Park in Farnborough.   The Council’s barristers had met with 
Esso to see if an agreement could be reached.   The Planning Inspectorate would be 
holding an Enquiry starting on 9th October 2019 through to February 2020 on 
aspects of the Pipeline Project where agreement had not been reached.   The 
Council did not agree that the mitigation being taken by Esso was adequate and that 
the Council would continue to pursue this until an agreement was reached.   Cllr. 
Clifford reassured Members and residents that the Council was in negotiation with 
Esso through barristers to get better mitigation for work to be done on the pipeline in 
2021.  Cllr. Clifford encouraged Members and residents to view the press release on 
this subject on the Council’s website and to follow the link in the document to make 
their feelings known about the issues involved in the Pipeline Project.

26. NOTICE OF MOTION - DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES

The Council was asked to consider the following Notice of Motion on debt collection 
practices which had been submitted by Cllr. A.H. Crawford in accordance with the 
provisions of Standing Order 9 (1):

Page 3



“That this Council engage with the Stop the Knock campaign of the Money Advice 
Trust to improve its debt collection practices using the six steps to:

(1) Make a clear public commitment to reduce the Council’s use of bailiffs over 
time

(2) Review the Council’s signposting to free debt advice, including phone/online 
channels.

(3) Adopt the Standard Financial Statement to assess affordability.
(4) Have a formal policy covering residents in vulnerable circumstances.
(5) Exempt Council Tax Support recipients from bailiff action.
(6) Sign the Council Tax Protocol and review current practice against the 

‘Supportive Council Tax Recovery’ Toolkit.”

In introducing the Motion, Cllr Crawford stated that the Motion had been inspired by 
the latest report from the ‘Stop the Knock’ campaign that the Money Advice Trust 
had launched the previo
[...]
 Cllr C.J. Stewart (2) and the 
Motion was DECLARED LOST.

27. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL

Asset Management

The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) introduced the Report of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 23rd July 2019 which recommended the approval of the Asset 
Management Plan.  It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford and SECONDED by Cllr M.L. 
Sheehan – That approval be given to the Council’s Asset Management Plan.   

There voted FOR: 26; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED.

28. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:  That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to 
avoid the disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act, 1972 indicated against such item:

Report 
Para No.

Schedule 12A 
Para. No.

Category

29 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

Page 5



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

29. RUSHMOOR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP - APPROVAL OF PARSONS 
BARRACKS CAR PARK PROJECT PLAN

The Corporate Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. Taylor) introduced the Exempt 
Cabinet Report which set out the Rushmoor Development Partnership’s Project Plan 
in relation of the redevelopment of Parsons Barracks Car Park for approval and the 
proposed end use, in line with the previously approved Partnership Agreement.  

It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and SECONDED by Cllr A.R. Newell – That 
approval be given to the Rushmoor Development Partnership’s Project Plan for the 
redevelopment of Parsons Barracks Car Park and end use.  

There voted FOR: 27; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC

30. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet.

31. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

(1) Cabinet 

It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 23rd July and 
20th August, 2019 be received.

(2) Cabinet

It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and SECONDED by Cllr A.R. Newell and

RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th 
September, 2019 be received.

(3) Development Management Committee

It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas and SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 

RESOLVED: That the Report of the meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 17th July, 2019 be received.

Page 6



(4) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee

It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr. S.J. Masterson and

RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 29th July, 2019 be received.

(5) Development Management Committee

It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Development Management 
Committee held on 14th August and 18th September, 2019 be received.

32. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Policy and Project Advisory Board be received:

Meeting Date
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18th July, 2019
Policy and Project Advisory Board 31st July, 2019
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11th September, 2019

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm.

------------

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copies 
attached): 
  

Cabinet 15th October, 2019 
 12th November, 2019 

  

Committees   

Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 23rd September, 2019 
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 16th October, 2019 
Development Management 6th November, 2019 

 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 6

[...]
an affected the financial 
position of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and a member of the public, with 
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard this to be so significant as 
to prejudice that councillor’s judgement of the public interest. Therefore, Cllr Tennant 
left the meeting during the discussion and voting on this item.

The Meeting closed at 7.53 pm.

CLLR K.H. MUSCHAMP, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Page 14



CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder (in the Chair)

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor David Clifford).

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 25th November, 2019.

50. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th October, 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

51. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2019/20 – POSITION AS 
AT OCTOBER, 2019 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1930, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2019/20, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during September, 
2019. Members were informed that the need for savings or income generation of 
around £3,931,000 and vacancy monitoring savings of £325,000 had been identified 
in the original budget for 2019/20. During Quarter 2, net cost reductions of 
£3,214,000 had 
[...]
 would be funding all fit-out 
costs over and above those agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14th November, 
2017 in relation to Voyager House, Farnborough.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) The latest Capital Programme monitoring position, as set out in Report No. 
FIN1932, be noted; and

(ii) the additional capital requests for 2019/20, as set out in the Report, be 
approved.

53. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE JULY - SEPTEMBER 2019/20 –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT1905, which set out progress against the 
Council Business Plan, as at the end of the second quarter of the 2019/20 municipal 
year. The Report brought together monitoring information in respect of the actions 
identified as key activities in the three year business plan and the two key 
programmes of work that were essential in delivering the priorities, the Regenerating 
Rushmoor Programme and the ICE Programme. It was reported that the framework 
and processes for performance monitoring were in the process of being reviewed at 
the present time.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan 2019/20, as set out in Report No. ELT1905.

54. AUTHORITY TO APPLY FOR PLANNING PERMISSION –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP1919, which sought delegated authority to 
submit planning applications on behalf of the Council in relation to four sites in the 
Borough.

Page 16



Members were informed that three of the sites, land adjacent to No. 3a Arthur Street, 
Aldershot, land adjacent to No. 69 Victoria Road, Aldershot and land at Churchill 
Crescent, Farnborough were being prepared for a potential transfer to the local 
housing company. The fourth property, North Lane Lodge, No. 259 North Lane, 
Aldershot, was currently in use as a 9-bed hostel for rough sleepers. Planning 
permission would be required for the property to continue to be use
[...]
tee should be 
arranged for Wednesday, 16th October 2019 at 7 pm to receive the external audit 
opinion and to approve the Statement of Accounts.

During discussion, it was noted that 43% of all public bodies had not been able to 
submit an audited and approved Statement of Accounts by the deadline of 31st July 
2019.   Members raised questions regarding the reasons for the delay in providing 
an audit opinion; whether there would be a penalty for the Council for not submitting 
audited accounts by the deadline; the PSAA process; and, the valuation of the 
Depot.

RESOLVED:  That 

(i) the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1927 be noted; and

(ii) arrangements be made for a special meeting of the Committee to be held on 
16th October 2019 at 7.00 pm to receive the Audit Results Report from Ernst & 
Young and to approve the Statement of Accounts.

The meeting closed at 7.33 pm.

 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 22



LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th October, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green

Cllr Christine Guinness
Cllr A.J. Halstead

Cllr L. Jeffers
Cllr P.F. Rust

Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.K. Chowdhury and Cllr 
Prabesh KC.

15. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September, 2019 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

The Committee noted that a Briefing Note had been circulated by the Executive 
Head of Finance providing an update on the ongoing discussions with the External 
Auditor on unresolved valuation issues in respect of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts.  It was expected that an agreed position and audit opinion would be 
presented to the Committee at the meeting on 25th November, 2019.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest
[...]
TEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.J. Cullum

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr P.F. Rust

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr 
C.P. Grattan and Cllr C.J. Stewart.

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2019 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

30. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1952, be noted; and

(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman:

Page 25



* 17/00914/OUTPP (Blandford House and Malta Barracks Development 
Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot);

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

19/00409/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, Farnborough);

19/00432/PINS (Esso Pipeline);

19/00517/FULPP (Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

19/00599/FULIA (Farnborough International Exhibition and 
Conference Centre, ETPS Road, Farnborough);

* 19/00690/TPOPP (No. 105 Campbell Fields, Aldershot);

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1952 in res
[...]
ent section of 
Planning and the overall workload of the section for the quarter from 1st July to 30th 
September, 2019.  

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1956 be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 

 
To note the Reports of the following meetings (copies attached): 
  

Policy and Project Advisory Board 25th September, 2019 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24th October, 2019 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 20th November, 2019 

  

Page 31

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar.

13. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st July, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

14. DRAFT STRATEGY FOR FUTURE INVESTMENT IN RELATION TO 
PLAYGROUNDS WITHIN THE BOROUGH

The Board considered a presentation from the Head of Operational Services and the 
Parks Manager on the strategic aims and objectives to underpin the emerging 
playground strategy.  The Cabinet had requested the Board to agree the 
fundamental principles before the draft Strategy was brought forward for 
recommendation.

The proposed strategic aim which had been prepared following the Board workshop 
in July was as follows:

‘For every resident in the borough to have either a local equipped playground 
within a five-minute walk or a neighbourhood playground within a fifteen-minute 
walk, complimented by destination 
[...]
count the comments from the Advisory 
Board, and following discussion with the Portfolio Holder, it was expected that a 
report would be submitted to the November Cabinet meeting.  Rent relief to 
organisations would be kept under review to ensure an effective and consistent 
approach.

16. UPDATE FROM SUB GROUPS

The Board received a paper which provided an update on the work of the Advisory 
Board sub-groups including the Progress Group, Strategic Housing and Local Plan 
Group, Leisure Facilities and Contracts Task and Finish Group, Rushmoor 2020 
Task and Finish Group and the Elections Group.  An update was also provided on 
the first meeting of the Cabinet’s Climate Change Working Group which had been 
requested by the Board.

The Board NOTED  that Cllr T.W. Mitchell had been appointed to join the Progress 
Group, Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group and the Leisure Facilities and 
Contracts Task and Finish Group.  

17. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the work programme.

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 24th October, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Christine Guinness

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr S.J. Masterson

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr M.S. Choudhary and Cllr 
Nadia Martin

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th September, 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

23. PAVEMENT PARKING

Cllr. Keith Dibble raised the issue of pavement parking across the Borough. The 
obstruction of pavements made it difficult for pedestrians to pass safely, having to 
walk round on the road to pass some vehicles. The Committee was asked to 
consider whether the 
[...]
ting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin, Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr T.W. Mitchell.

18. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th September, 2019 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.  The Board was advised that the strategic aims for the Playground Strategy would 
be reported to the December Cabinet meeting where the Cabinet would propose the format 
for the development of the operational plan. 

19. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY

The Board received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH1957 which set out the seven strands of the Aldershot Town Centre Strategy and 
provided details on the current position and next steps.  The Board considered three 
elements of the evidence base and their implications for the Strategy which were: the 
Aldershot Civic Society Town Centre Vision; ideas from the Rushmoor Leadership project 
group to attract and grow independent business uses; and, the Aldershot Parking Study.

The Council had been working with the Aldershot Civic Society and the Aldershot Task 
Force to shape a longer-term town centre strategy and to enable consultation and 
engagement with the wider community, including residents and other stakeholders.  As a 
result of the engagement, the Aldershot Civic Society had drafted a community-led ‘Town 
Centre Vision’ based around ten key themes:

 Communicating Aldershot – supporting the physical transformation and looking forward 
to the future, ideas included a centrally located information centre, a website and phone 
app.

 Future Development – providing policy compliant quality affordable housing contributing 
positively to existing Victorian heritage.

 Public Realm – a welcoming, accessible and high quality town centre which was easy to 
move around.

Page

Minutes of the meeting


-31- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 5th December, 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr P.F. Rust (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr A.H. Crawford Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr L. Jeffers Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr Sophie Porter Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr B.A. Thomas Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 

Honorary Alderman A.E.A. Gardiner 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin, Cllr 
T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr Sophia Choudhary, Cllr Prabesh KC, Cllr J.H. Marsh and Cllr 
M.J. Roberts. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, Revd. Steve Stewart, led the 
meeting in prayers. 
 

35. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr A.R. Newell; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 3rd 
October 2019 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

36. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor conveyed her sincere condolences, on behalf of the Council, to the 

family of former Mayor and Councillor Alan Ferrier who had recently passed 
away.  Alan Ferrier had served on the Council for 33 years and held the 
position of Mayor twice. 
 



(2) The Mayor advised Members that she had visited a number of primary schools 
in the Borough in recent weeks as well as Farnham, Fleet and Aldershot Sea 
Cadets to talk to them about being the Mayor.  There had also been a number 
of community events which the Mayor had attended including the Rushmoor 
Firework Extravaganza and switching on the Christmas lights in Aldershot 
Town Centre.  The Community Carol Services had been held the previous 
evening which had been extremely well attended and included children singing 
and a spectacular fireworks display. 

 
(3) The Mayor’s Charity Horse Race Night had been held on 25th October and was 

very well attended and raised £682 for the Mayor’s charities, the Mayor thanked 
those that had attended and supported the event.  A charity quiz night was 
being held on 24th January 2020 and Members were invited to join a team.  
The Mayor’s Charity Banquet and Ball was being held on 6th March at Princes 
Hall and invitations would be sent out shortly. 

 
(4) The Mayor advised Members that on 10th December a Mayor’s Grotto was 

being set up at Christ Church in Cove.  The Mayor thanked those Members that 
had donated presents. The number of presents received from organisations 
and residents for the Grotto had been overwhelming and, in addition to the 
Grotto, presents would be donated to schools and hospitals in the area for 
deserving children.  Members were asked to advise the Mayor of any families 
they would like to nominate to receive presents. 

 
37. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8 
(3). 
 

38. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
The Council was asked to consider two Notices of Motion which had been submitted 
for debate in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1). 
 
(1) Highways Responsibilities 
 
A Motion had been submitted by Cllr A.K. Chowdhury in respect of highways 
responsibilities.  It was MOVED by Cllr A.K. Chowdhury; SECONDED by Cllr T.W. 
Mitchell - That  
 
“This Council recognises that the standard of highways in this Borough is crucially 
important to local people.  
 
The current response and priority given to Rushmoor has been problematical since 
agency agreements with Hampshire CC have been amended over the years. 
 
We believe that it’s essential for the good of our residents that we take back some 
control of our own highways’ issues. 
 



We call on those responsible in Hampshire and Rushmoor to enter into negotiations 
to allow this Council to take back more control of highways in Rushmoor, with 
Hampshire delegating the necessary resources through a revised agency 
arrangement.” 
 
In introducing the Motion, Cllr Chowdhury said that there was a weakness in the 
agency agreement with Hampshire County Council in addressing highways issues in 
the Borough. In three quarters of the case work dealt with by Cllr Chowdhury the 
issues were the responsibility of the County Council and Rushmoor Council were 
unable to take any action as only the County Council could make the decision.  Cllr 
Chowdhury proposed that Rushmoor Council should take back better control of 
highways management. 
 
An amendment to the Motion was MOVED by Cllr K. Dibble; SECONDED by Cllr 
D.E. Clifford that the matter should be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the issues in more detail in respect of cost and resource 
implications in bringing highway management under the control of Rushmoor 
Council. 
 
There voted FOR: 32; AGAINST: 0 and the amended Motion was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 

 
(2) Heathrow Southern Railway 
 
A Motion had been submitted by Cllr J.B. Canty in respect of the Council endorsing 
the Heathrow Southern Railway’s proposal as its preferred option for a Southern Rail 
Link from Heathrow Airport to Farnborough.  Since the Notice of Motion had been 
published on the agenda, Cllr Canty had agreed that the proposal should be 
considered further by the Policy and Project Advisory Board.  Therefore, he had 
withdrawn the Motion from the meeting agenda. 
 

39. RESIGNATION OF COUNCILLOR JOHN WOOLLEY AND APPOINTMENTS 
 
It was NOTED that Cllr John Woolley had resigned as a Member of Fernhill Ward 
with effect from 3rd December 2019.  As a result of the resignation, there was a 
vacancy to be filled on the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee.   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr S.J. Masterson; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford - that Cllr 
M.S. Choudhary be appointed as a Member of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
There voted FOR: 24; AGAINST: 0 and the appointment was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 

40. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 
 
 
 



41. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and  
 
RESOLVED: That the Reports of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 15th October 
and 12th November, 2019 be received. 
 
(2) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr S.J. Masterson; SECONDED by Cllr J.B. Canty and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Reports of the meetings of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 23rd September and 16th October, 2019 be received. 
 
(3) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report of the meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 20th November, 2019 be received. 
 

42. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED: That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Policy and 
Project Advisory Board and Overview and Scrutiny Committee be received: 
 
Meeting Date 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 25th September 2019 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24th October 2019 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 20th November 2019 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


